As mentioned in the annual report of the Company for the financial year ended 31 December

2022, the Group continued to operate its initial LED bead business on a solid foundation, while at

the same time fully deploying the third-generation semiconductor industry chain in relation to the

GaN technology. The Group is committed to accelerating the pace of its existing GaN and the

semiconductor products segment and achieving a number of important milestones. The Company

currently does not have any plans to commence new business or downscale or terminate any of its

existing businesses.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 14 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all

reasonable enquires, the shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable

Date; and (ii) immediately after Completion assuming there will be no change in the issued share

capital of the Company from the Latest Practicable Date up to Completion, are as follows:

Shareholders

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after

Completion

Number of

issued Shares

Approximate

percentage

Number of

issued Shares

Approximate

percentage

Director

Zhao Yi Wen (Note 1) 56,500,000 9.09% 56,500,000 7.52%

Lyu Xiangrong 834,000 0.13% 834,000 0.11%

Cao Yu 50,000 0.01% 50,000 0.01%

Sub-total 57,384,000 9.23% 57,384,000 7.64%

Substantial Shareholders

Wide Yield Investment Holding

Limited (Note 2) 100,500,000 16.17% 100,500,000 13.38%

The Creditor — — 129,453,785 17.24%

Public Shareholders 463,717,000 74.60% 463,717,000 61.74%

Total 621,601,000 100.00% 751,054,785 100.00%

Note:

1. First Global Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Zhao Yi Wen who is an executive Director, and therefore Mr.

Zhao Yi Wen and his spouse Ms. Zhuang Chan Ling are deemed to be interested in the 56,500,000 Shares

held by First Global Limited under the SFO.

2. Wide Yield Investment Holding Limited is wholly owned by Ms. Qin Anqi, and therefore Ms. Qin Anqi is

deemed to be interested in the 100,500,000 Shares held by Wide Yield Investment Holding Limited under the

SFO.

3. The aggregate percentage may not add up to 100% due to rounding.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 15 –

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS